

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

CASE NO.: SC13-2416  
Lower Tribunal No.: 5D12-1823

HOWARD BROWNING,

*Petitioner,*

v.

LYNN ANNE POIRIER,

*Respondent.*

---

ON REVIEW FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL,  
FIFTH DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA

---

**ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT,**  
LYNN ANNE POIRIER

---

**SESSUMS LAW GROUP, P.A.**

Mark A. Sessums, Esquire  
Florida Bar No. 818534  
Lauren E. Jensen, Esquire  
Florida Bar No. 106415  
2212 S. Florida Avenue  
Lakeland, FL 33803  
Telephone: 863.646.8181  
Facsimile: 863.646.2216  
[mssessums@sessumspa.com](mailto:mssessums@sessumspa.com)  
[ssills@sessumspa.com](mailto:ssills@sessumspa.com)  
*Attorneys for Respondent*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |     |
|--|-----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | iii |
| INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT .....   | 1   |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS .....   | 1   |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....  | 12  |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW .....   | 14  |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 15  |
| I. THE QUESTION CERTIFIED BY THE FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL SHOULD BE ANSWERED AFFIRMATIVELY BASED ON THE AUTHORITY OF THIS COURT’S <i>YATES v. BALL</i> DECISION .....  | 15  |
| A. This Court’s <i>Yates v. Ball</i> decision contains a qualifying rule that controls the certified question and should result in this Court answering the certified question affirmatively.....                            | 15  |
| B. This Court should reaffirm <i>Yates v. Ball</i> as controlling authority for the interpretation of Florida’s Statute of Frauds .....  | 37  |
| II. THE DECISION OF THE FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL SHOULD BE AFFIRMED BECAUSE IT DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH THIS COURT’S <i>YATES v. BALL</i> DECISION .....   | 42  |
| III. THE DECISION OF THE FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL SHOULD BE AFFIRMED BECAUSE IT CORRECTLY APPLIES <i>YATES v. BALL</i> AND NO CONFLICT EXISTS BETWEEN THE DISTRICT COURTS OF APPEAL .....                              | 43  |
| A. The Second District Court of Appeal’s decision in <i>Gulf Solar, Inc. v. Westfall</i> is not in conflict with the instant case, but is in conflict with <i>Yates v. Ball</i> .....  | 46  |
| B. The Fourth District Court of Appeal’s decisions in <i>Byam v. Klopich</i> and <i>Acoustic Innovations, Inc. v. Schafer</i> are not in conflict with the instant case, but are in conflict with <i>Yates v. Ball</i> ..... | 47  |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| C.    The Third District Court of Appeal’s decision in <i>Wilcox v. Lang Equities, Inc.</i> is not in conflict with the instant case, but is in conflict with <i>Yates v. Ball</i> ..... | 49 |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 50 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....   | 51 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....  | 51 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Acoustic Innovations, Inc. v. Schafer</i> ,<br>976 So. 2d 1139 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008).....                       | 47-48         |
| <i>All Brand Importers, Inc. v. Tampa Crown Distribs., Inc.</i> ,<br>864 F.2d 748 (11th Cir. 1989).....          | 41            |
| <i>Arkansas Midland Ry. Co. v. Whitley</i> ,<br>15 S.W. 465 (Ark. 1891).....                                     | 35            |
| <i>Aspssoft, Inc. v. WebClay</i> ,<br>983 so. 2d 761 (Fla. 5th DCA 2008).....                                    | 33, 34, 49    |
| <i>Ballard-Cannon Dev. Corp. v. Sandman Props. &amp; Dev., LLC</i> ,<br>933 So. 2d 1251 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006)..... | 43-44         |
| <i>Berger v. Jackson</i> ,<br>23 So. 2d 265 (Fla. 1945).....   | 28-30         |
| <i>Boydell v. Drummond</i> ,<br>170 Eng. Rep. 1114 (1809).....   | 16, 17, 25    |
| <i>Bross v. Wallace</i> ,<br>600 So. 2d 1198 (Fla. 5th DCA 1992).....  | 45            |
| <i>Browning v. Poirier</i> ,<br>113 So. 3d 976 (Fla. 5th DCA 2013).....  | 4, 32, 34, 38 |
| <i>Browning v. Poirier</i> ,<br>128 So. 3d 144 (Fla. 5th DCA 2013).....  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Byam v. Klopich</i> ,<br>454 So. 2d 720 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984).....  | 47-49         |
| <i>Cabanas v. Womack &amp; Bass, P.A.</i> ,<br>706 So. 2d 68 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998).....                             | 34            |

|  |           |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Christensen v. Brown</i> ,<br>140 So. 3d 498 (Fla. 2014).....   | 14-15     |
| <i>City of Clewiston v. B &amp; B Cash Grocery Stores, Inc.</i> ,<br>445 So. 2d 1038 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984)..... | 35-36     |
| <i>Cohen v. Pullman Co.</i> ,<br>243 F.2d 725 (5th Cir. 1957).....   | 18        |
| <i>De Ribeaux v. Del Valle</i> ,<br>531 So. 2d 992 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988).....                                   | 47        |
| <i>Dep't of Legal Affairs v. Dist. Court of Appeal, 5th Dist.</i> ,<br>434 So. 2d 310 (Fla. 1983).....       | 29        |
| <i>DK Arena, Inc. v. EB Acquisitions I, LLC</i> ,<br>112 So. 3d 85 (Fla. 2013).....                          | 16        |
| <i>Elliot v. Carol H. Winslow, Jr., P.A.</i> ,<br>737 So. 2d 609 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999).....                     | 48        |
| <i>First Realty Investment Corp. v. Gallaher</i> ,<br>345 So. 2d 1088 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977).....                | 47        |
| <i>Forsythe v. Longboat Key Beach Erosion Control Dist.</i> ,<br>604 So. 2d 452 (Fla. 1992).....             | 26        |
| <i>Futch v. Head</i> ,<br>511 So. 2d 314 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987).....  | 31-32     |
| <i>Gray v. Andrews</i> ,<br>192 So. 634 (Fla. 1939).....   | 25, 39    |
| <i>Gulf Solar, Inc. v. Westfall</i> ,<br>447 So. 2d 363 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984).....                              | 34, 45-49 |
| <i>Gulfstream Park Racing Ass'n, Inc. v. De't of Bus. Regulation</i> ,<br>441 So. 2d 627 (Fla. 1983).....    | 27        |

|   |                   |
|---|-------------------|
| <i>Hope v. Nat'l Airlines</i> ,<br>99 So. 2d 244 (Fla. 1st DCA 1957).....   | 32-33             |
| <i>Jones v. ETS of New Orleans, Inc.</i> ,<br>793 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 2001).....   | 17                |
| <i>Khawly v. Reboul</i> ,<br>488 So. 2d 856 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986).....   | 22-23             |
| <i>LaRue v. Kalex Constr. &amp; Dev., Inc.</i> ,<br>97 So. 3d 251 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012).....                             | 44                |
| <i>Leon v. Kelly</i> ,<br>618 F. Supp. 2d 1334 (D.N.M. 2008).....   | 37                |
| <i>Lundstrom Realty Advisors, Inc. v. Schickedanz Bros.-Rivera Ltd.</i> ,<br>856 So. 2d 1117 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003)..... | 44                |
| <i>LynkUs Commc'ns, Inc. v. WebMD Corp.</i> ,<br>965 So. 2d 1161 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007).....                              | 18, 22-23, 36, 44 |
| <i>McPherson v. Cox</i> ,<br>96 U.S. 404 (1877).....  | 17, 39            |
| <i>Mouzon v. Mouzon</i> ,<br>458 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984).....  | 29                |
| <i>Nielsen v. City of Sarasota</i> ,<br>117 So. 2d 731 (Fla. 1960).....   | 43                |
| <i>North Florida Women's Health &amp; Counseling Servs., Inc. v. State</i> ,<br>866 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 2003).....       | 27, 39            |
| <i>Peter and Compton</i> ,<br>Skin. 353, 90 Eng. Rep. 157 (1694).....   | 16-17, 25, 39     |
| <i>Richey v. Modular Designs, Inc.</i> ,<br>879 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004).....                                   | 34                |

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Sawyer v. Mills</i> ,<br>295 S.W.3d 79 (Ky. 2009).....   | 41            |
| <i>Schenkel v. Atlantic Nat'l Bank of Jacksonville</i> ,<br>141 So. 2d 327 (Fla. 1st DCA 1962)..... | 28-30         |
| <i>State v. McMahon</i> ,<br>94 So. 3d 468 (Fla. 2012).....   | 28            |
| <i>Souch v. Strawbridge</i> ,<br>135 Eng. Rep. 1161 (1846).....                                     | 17            |
| <i>Tervis v. Pompano Paint &amp; Body Repair, Inc.</i> ,<br>127 So. 3d 592 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012)..... | 34, 49        |
| <i>Wilcox v. Lang Equities, Inc.</i> ,<br>588 So. 2d 318 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991).....                    | 49            |
| <i>Yates v. Ball</i> ,<br>181 So. 341 (Fla. 1937).....  | <i>passim</i> |

**Statutes**

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| § 1995, Fla. Stat. (1892).....         | 15            |
| § 725.01, Fla. Stat. (2013).....       | 2, 12, 15, 24 |
| Laws 1997, c. 97-102 § 933.....        | 15            |
| Laws 1997, c. 97-264 § 60.....         | 15            |
| Laws 1998, c. 98-166, §§ 227, 294..... | 15            |

**Other Authorities**

|                                   |    |
|-----------------------------------|----|
| FLA. CONST. art. 5 § 3(b)(4)..... | 14 |
| 29 Car. II c. 3.....              | 15 |

27 Fla. Jur. 2d § 16.....37-38  
72 Am. Jur. 2d § 13.....37  
9 Williston on Contracts § 24:3 (4th ed. 2012).....38  
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 130, cmt. a (1981).....38, 45, 48-49
